Code Section 712.8(g) establishes the liquidated damages fund: 

The commission shall authorize and fund as part of the charge 
under paragraph (1) of subdivision (l), the Diablo Canyon Extended 
Operations liquidated damages balancing account in the amount of 
twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) each 
month for each unit until the liquidated damages balancing account 
has a balance of three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000).  

Pub. Util. Code Section 712.8(i)(1) provides that the purpose of this 

liquidated damages funding is to offset potential replacement power costs